City of Pembroke Pines

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL SOLID
WASTE, RESIDENTIAL RECYCLING, AND COMMERCIAL WASTE
COLLECTION SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF PEMBROKE
PINES AND WASTE PRO OF FLORIDA, INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”), dated this day of
September, 2023, is entered into by and between:

THE CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, a municipal corporation
organized and operating under the laws of the State of Florida, with an
address of 601 City Center Way, Pembroke Pines, FL 33025,
hereinafter referred to as "CITY",

and

WASTE PRO OF FLORIDA, INC., a For Profit Corporation, as listed
with the Florida Division of Corporations, with a business address of
2101 W SR 434, 3" Floor, Longwood, FL. 32779, hereinafter referred
to as "CONTRACTOR".

“CITY” and “CONTRACTOR” may hereinafter be referred to
collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a “Party”.

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2021, the Parties entered into the Agreement for
residential solid waste, residential recycling, and commercial waste collection services (“Original

Agreement”) for an initial period commencing on January 2, 2022 at 12:00 AM and expiring on
September 30, 2028; and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement authorized the renewal thereof at the expiration of
the initial term for one (1) additional seven (7) year term pursuant to written amendments to the
Original Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2022, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the
Original Agreement allowing residents the use of existing blue carts bearing a decal, for co-
mingled solid waste collection, once per week on their previously scheduled recycling days; and,

WHEREAS, it is essential to the CITY’s ability to provide for the health, safety, welfare,
and wellness of its residents to exercise every viable option related to enhancing the provision,
efficiency, and cost of waste collection and disposal services; and

WHEREAS, the CITY has determined that a change in the Designated Disposal Facility
is necessary, effective October 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, to date the Parties have been satisfied with the performance and execution
of the Original Agreement and subsequent First Amendment and desire to enter into this Second

{00577908.1 1956-7601851 } Page 1 of7 LR-2023-01-31



Amendment relating to the Designated Disposal Facility.
WITNESSETH

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of the mutual covenants and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties
hereto agree as set forth below:

SECTION 1. The recitations set forth in the above "WHEREAS" clauses are true and
correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. Any language contained in this Second Amendment, or any subsequent
amendment, which is in strikethrough—type shall be deletions from the terms of the Original
Agreement and language in underlined type shall be additions to the terms of the Original
Agreement.

SECTION 3. Section 3.15 of the Original Agreement is hereby revised and amended as
set forth below:

3.15 Disposal Location

3.15.1 CONTRACTOR shall be required to deliver all collected Residential
Waste to the Disposal Facility(ies), except where CONTRACTOR complies with
the requirements of the City’s Interlocal Agreement with Broward County, or any
other agreement, for delivery of waste outside the State.

3.15.2 Disposal Facility — Effective October 1, 2023, Aall residential-and
commeretal-garbage Waste collected shall be delivered by CONTRACTOR to a
permitted solid waste disposal facility operating in compliance with applicable
federal, state, and local laws. The CITY has determined that the-Wheelabrater
Seuth—Broward,—JIne—SeouthDispesal —Waste—to—Enersy—Faeility the Waste
Connection Deerfield Beach Recycling and Transfer Facility located at 1751 S.W.
43" Terrace, Deerfield Beach, Florida 33442-4400-Seouth-State Road-7Davie;
Florida shall be used as the Disposal Facility for this agreement. CONTRACTOR
shall be authorized to deliver waste to the Disposal Facility(ies) from 6:00 a.m. to
6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and from 6:00 a.m. to 43:00 p.m. on Saturday,
during every day ifof the year, excluding Christmas and Sundays, or as approved
otherwise by the City’s Contract Administrator.

3.15.3 Alternate Disposal Facility — In the event that the designated
Disposal Facility is rendered incapable, for any reason, to receive waste for any
length of time, or should the CITY determine that it is necessary to change Disposal
Facilities, the CONTRACTOR shall be required to dispose of the waste at the

following Alternate Disposal Facility(ies):

{00577908.1 1956-7601851 } Page 2 of 7 LR-2023-01-31



City of Pembyroke Pines

E-128% Avenue, Florida-33972
(1) Waste Connection Pembroke Park Recycling and Transfer Facility, 1899
S.W. 31st Street, Pembroke Park, Florida 33009

Gi-(ii)such other disposal facility as may be approved by-Breward-Ceunty CITY.

3.15.4 Tare Weight - TARE weights are used by material receiving facilities
to calculate the final disposal charge-the-City—pays. These weights need to be
validated each year. Depending on the scale system in use at the disposal facility,
CONTRACTOR may be required to assist the City by weighing each collection
truck in & out three times and recording the information on a TARE WEIGHT
REPORT. The average TARE Weight shall be used by the disposal facility and the
City to validate disposal charges. In the event that the Eity’s—disposal facilities
change their scale or the City changes disposal facilities, CONTRACTOR may be
required to re-weigh the trucks to re-determine the average TARE Weights for each
truck.

3.15.5 Potential Changes to the Disposal Facility and Location — With the
understanding that the City may need to change its Disposal Facility and location,
the City has included Exhibit D which has a map that shows a 10 mile Radius Rings
from the center of Pines Boulevard and Flamingo Road.

3.15.5.1 The Collection portion of the Fees outlined in this
agreement shall be applicable to any Disposal Facility that may be located
in the 1630 mile radius ring.

3.15.5.2 In the event that CONTRACTOR proposes a change to the
designated Disposal Facility; (a) If the CITY agrees to the requested change of the
designated Disposal Facility to another Disposal Facility that has a higher Disposal
Fee, for some or all of the Waste, the CONTRACTOR shall hold the Disposal Fee
portion of the rates at the rates set forth in this Agreement, and any future
adjustments to the Disposal Fee portion of the rates, as outlined in Section 4.4.1,
shall be based on the Disposal Facility and rates that were set forth in Exhibit “C.”
(b) If the CONTRACTOR cannot hold the Disposal Fee portion of the rates, the
CITY may negotiate the Disposal Fee portion of the rates with the CONTRACTOR
due to the requested change in the Disposal Facility and the rates set forth by the
proposed Disposal Facility for some or all of the Waste. In the event that the
PARTIES agree to change the Disposal Facility, Exhibit “C” shall be updated with
the agreed upon rates, which shall be used as the new base for any future
adjustments to the Disposal Fee portion of the rates, as outlined in Section 4.4.1.

3.15.5.3 In the event that CITY proposes a change to the designated
Disposal Facility, the CITY shall negotiate the Disposal Fee portion of the rates
with the CONTRACTOR due to the requested change in the Disposal Facility and
the rates set forth by the proposed Disposal Facility for some or all of the Waste. In
the event that the PARTIES agree to change the Disposal Facility, Exhibit “C” shall
be updated with the agreed upon rates, which shall be used as the new base for any

{00577908.1 1956-7601851 } Page 30f7 LR-2023-01-31



Cily of Pembyroke Pines

future adjustments to the Disposal Fee portion of the rates, as outlined in Section
44.1.

3.15.5.4 Should the CITY be required by an agreement it has for solid waste
disposal services with Broward County or another entity established to provide
waste disposal facilities for local governments in Broward County, including
entities established by state law, local ordinance or interlocal agreement, and the
PARTIES are not able to renegotiate the Fees, then CITY may terminate this
Agreement pursuant to the process in Section 14.2.

SECTION 4. Good faith negotiations pertaining to the change of disposal facility were
undertaken and the PARTIES have agreed to that the Disposal Fee portion of the rates with
CONTRACTOR shall not be affected by this change in Dlsposal Facility(ies), as set forth in the
attached updated Exhibit “C”.

SECTION 5. Sections 4.4.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby revised and amended as
set forth below:

44.1 Tumnkey — The Commercial Waste Collection Service Category shall be a Turnkey
Solution. The CITY shall utilize the Disposal Fee(s) in Exhibit “C” and the CONTRACTOR shall
be responsible for paying the Tipping Fees at the disposal site.

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that 1f CONTRACTOR does not pay the amounts due to the

Disposal Facility when due, the Disposal Facility shall notify the CONTRACTOR and if payment
is not made within 15 days of notice, the Disposal Facility may discontinue the delivery/acceptance
of any materials until such past due invoices are paid.

In the event that there is a change to the tipping fee at the Disposal Facility, the Disposal Fee
portion of the rates shall be adjusted by re-calculating the Disposal Fees based on the percent of
change in the tipping fee at the Disposal Facility.

SECTION 6. Sections 4.5 of the Original Agreement is hereby revised and amended as
set forth below:

4.5 INITIAL RATES AND CPI ADJUSTMENTS - The initial collection rates and delivery

fees as more specifically described in Exhibit "C," shall remain firm for an initial period of
approximately two years, ending on September 30, 2023 at 11:59 PM. On October 1st 2023, and

{00577908.1 1956-7601851 } Page 4 of 7 LR-2023-01-31



annually thereafter, the collection component of the monthly rate shall be automatically increased
according to the annual Consumers Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI/U), Seasonally
Adjusted as published by U. S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics in the Detailed
Report Series ID: CUSRO000SEHG — “Water and Sewer and Trash Collection Services” in U.S.
city average for the annual change for the month of April or 3.5%, whichever is less but not less
than zero.

SECTION 7. Sections 6.6.4,6.6.5 and 6.7.2 of the Original Agreement is hereby revised
and amended as set forth below:

6.6.4 Umbrella/Excess Liability Insurance in the amount of $5,000,000.00 as determined
appropriate by the CITY depending on the type of job and exposures contemplated. Coverage must
be follow form of the General Liability, Auto Liability and Employer’s Liability. This coverage
shall be maintained for a period of no less than the later of three (3) years after the delivery of
goods/services or final payment pursuant to this Agreement.

The City of Pembroke Pines and Wheelabrater Environmental-Serviees;Ine: Waste Connections
of Florida, Inc., must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage. The CITY’s
additional insured status shall extend to any coverage beyond the minimum limits of liability found
herein.

6.6.5 Environmental/Pollution Liability insurance shall be required with a limit of no less than
$1,000,000 per wrongful act. Coverage shall include: CONTRACTOR’s completed operations,
sudden, accidental and gradual pollution conditions. This coverage shall be maintained for a period
of no less than the later of three (3) years after the delivery of goods/services or final payment
pursuant to this Agreement. Retroactive date, if any, to be no later than the first day of service to
the CITY.

The City of Pembroke Pines and Wheelabrator Environmental Serviees;ne-Waste Connections
of Florida, Inc., must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage. The CITY s
additional insured status shall extend to any coverage beyond the minimum limits of liability found
herein.

6.7.2 Wheelabrater Environmental-Services;tne-Waste Connections of Florida, Inc., shall be
named as an Additional Insured on each of the Liability Policies required herein.

SECTION 8. Section 7.3 of the Original Agreement is hereby revised and amended as
set forth below:

73 CONTRACTOR hereby additionally agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Wheelabrator Environmental Serviees; Tne-Waste Connections of Florida, Inc., from and against
any and all claims, suits, actions, damages, or causes of action arising during the term of this
Contract/Franchise, for any personal or bodily injury, loss of life, or damage to property arising
directly or indirectly from CONTRACTOR's negligence or intentional misconduct arising directly
or indirectly from its delivery of waste to a Disposal Facility.

{00577908.1 1956-7601851 } Page 5 of 7 LR-2023-01-31



City of Pembroke Pines

SECTION 9. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and
provisions of this Second Amendment, and the Original Agreement and the First Amendment,
the terms and provisions of this Second Amendment shall control to the extent of any such
conflict or ambiguity.

SECTION 10. The Parties agree that in all other respects the Original Agreement and
First Amendment shall remain in full force and effect, except as specifically modified herein.

SECTION 11. Each exhibit referred to in the Original Agreement and First Amendment,
except as repealed herein, forms an essential part of this Second Amendment. The exhibits, if not
physically attached, should be treated as part of this Second Amendment and are incorporated
herein by reference.

SECTION 12. Each person signing this Second Amendment on behalf of either Party
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Second Amendment on
behalf of the Party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such Party with respect
to all provisions contained in this Section Amendment.

SECTION 13. This Second Amendment may be executed by hand or electronically in
multiple originals or counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and together
shall constitute one and the same agreement. Execution and delivery of this Section Amendment
by the Parties shall be legally binding, valid and effective upon delivery of the executed
documents to the other Party through facsimile transmission, email, or other electronic delivery.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day
and year first written above.
CITY:

CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, FLORIDA
ATTEST:

BY:

MARLENE D. GRAHAM, CITY CLERK MAYOR FRANK C. ORTIS

APPROVED AS TO FORM: BY:

CHARLES F.DODGE, CITY MANAGER

Print Name:
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

{00577908.1 1956-7601851 } Page 6 of 7 LR-2023-01-31



CONTRACTOR:

WASTE PRO OF RIDA, INC.
Printed Name: /MM“{C\ zé 5//%{9:5
e Pegiaad flic Rald

(005779081 1956-7601851 } Page 7 of 7 LR-2023-01-31



UPDATED EXHIBIT “C”

City of Pembroke Pines, Florida
Residential Sanitation Rates
Category 1 - Residential Solid Waste and Residential Recycling

RATES
10/01/2023 - 09/30/2024

Commingled - Residential Solid Waste and Recycling, twice per week

Collection Fee $ 11.00

Additional Cost to Collect Recycling Separately, once per week

Collection Fee $ 6.77

Total Cost to Collect Residential Solid Waste, twice per week &
Recycling Separately, once per week

Collection Fee $ 17.77




UPDATED EXHIBIT “C”

City of Pembroke Pines, Florida
Sanitation Rates
Category 2 - Commercial Dumpster / Cans & Canisters

RATES EEFECTIVE 10/01/2023 - 09/30/2024

PU/ Week Component 45 Gal. 50 Gal. 96 Gal. 1 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard
Collection Fee $ 2588 $ 2588 $ 2588 §$ 5473 $ 109.67 $ 16462 $ 21955 § 32943 $ 439.32
Disposal Fee 6.40 6.40 12.72 18.05 36.12 54.16 72.24 108.35 144.47
Franchise Fee (20%) 8.20 8.20 9.80 18.48 37.03 55.56 74.11 111.18 148.26
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 0.51 0.51 0.61 1.16 2.31 3.47 4.63 6.95 9.27

1 Total Fee $ 4099 $ 4099 $ 49.01 $ 9242 $§ 18513 § 277.81 $ 37053 $ 555.91 $ 741.32
Collection Fee $ 5175 § 5175 $ 5175 $ 10967 $ 21954 $ 32942 % 439.32 % 659.07 $ 878.84
Disposal Fee 12.77 12.77 25.46 36.12 72.24 108.35 144.47 216.72 288.96
Franchise Fee (20%) 16.39 16.39 19.61 37.03 74.10 111.18 148.26 222.42 296.58
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 1.02 1.02 1.23 2.31 4.63 6.95 9.27 13.90 18.54

2 Total Fee $ 8193 $ 81.93 $ 98.05 $ 18513 $ 37051 $ 555.90 $ 741.32 $ 1,11211 $ 1,482.92
Collection Fee $ 7763 $ 7763 $ 7763 $ 16461 $ 32042 $ 49426 $ 659.08 $ 988.70 $ 1,318.36
Disposal Fee 19.17 19.17 38.18 54.16 108.35 162.52 216.72 325.05 433.40
Franchise Fee (20%) 24.58 24.58 29.41 55.56 111.18 166.80 222.43 333.65 444.89
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 1.54 1.54 1.84 3.47 6.95 10.43 13.90 20.85 27.81

3 Total Fee $ 12292 $ 12292 $ 14706 $ 27780 $ 55590 $ 834.01 $ 1,11213 $ 1,668.25 $ 2,224.46
Collection Fee $ 10350 $ 10350 $ 10350 $ 21954 $ 43930 $ 659.09 $ 87884 $ 1,318.34 $ 1,757.89
Disposal Fee 25.56 25.56 50.89 72.24 144.47 216.72 288.96 433.40 577.89
Franchise Fee (20%) 32.78 32.78 39.21 74.10 148.26 22243 296.58 444.89 593.21
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 2.05 2.05 2.45 4.63 9.27 13.90 18.54 27.81 37.08

4 Total Fee $ 16389 $ 16389 $ 19605 $ 37051 $ 74130 $ 111214 $ 1,48292 $ 222444 $ 2,966.07
Collection Fee $ 12938 $ 12938 $ 12938 $ 27448 $ 54917 $ 82391 $ 1,09860 $ 164798 $ 2,197.41
Disposal Fee 31.95 31.95 63.62 90.28 180.60 270.89 361.17 541.76 722.36
Franchise Fee (20%) 40.97 40.97 49.02 92.64 185.34 278.04 370.74 556.12 741.53
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 2.56 2.56 3.06 5.79 11.58 17.38 23.17 34.76 46.35

5 Total Fee $ 20486 $ 20486 $ 245.08 $ 46319 § 926.69 $ 1,390.22 $ 1,853.68 $ 2,780.62 $ 3,707.65
Collection Fee $ 15525 § 15525 § 16525 § 32942 § 659.05 $ 988.74 $ 1,31836 $ 197762 $ 2,636.93
Disposal Fee 38.34 38.34 76.37 108.35 216.72 325.05 433.40 650.12 866.83
Franchise Fee (20%) 49.17 49.17 58.82 111.18 222.42 333.66 44489 667.36 889.84
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 3.07 3.07 3.68 6.95 13.90 20.85 27.81 41.71 55.62

6 Total Fee $ 24583 $ 24583 $§ 29412 $ 55590 $ 1,112.09 $ 1,668.30 $ 2,22446 $ 3,336.81 $ 4,449.22
Collection Fee $ 18113 $ 18113 $ 18113 $ 38436 $ 76892 $ 1,15356 $ 1,538.12 $ 2,30725 $ 3,076.45
Disposal Fee 44.72 4472 89.08 126.40 252.84 379.24 505.64 758.48 1,011.29
Franchise Fee (20%) 57.36 57.36 68.62 129.72 259.49 389.28 519.05 778.60 1,038.16
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 3.58 3.58 4.29 8.11 16.22 24.33 32.44 48.66 64.88

7 Total Fee $ 28679 $ 28679 $ 34312 $ 648.59 $ 1,29747 $ 1,946.41 $ 259525 $ 3,89299 $ 5,190.78




City of Pembroke Pines, Florida

Sanitation Rates
Category 3 - Commercial Compactor

UPDATED EXHIBIT “C”

10/01/2023 - 09/30/2024
P‘::'x;):k Component 2.3 Yard 3Yard 6 Yard
Collection Fee $ 13792 $ 164.40 $ 328.66
Disposal Fee 106.43 159.66 319.28
Franchise Fee (20%) 62.06 82.30 164.56
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 3.88 5.14 10.28
1 Total Fee $ 31029 $ 411.50 $ 822.78
Collection Fee $ 27593 $ 32868 $ 657.39
Disposal Fee 212.82 319.28 638.52
Franchise Fee (20%) 124.13 164.56 329.12
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 7.76 10.29 20.57
2 Total Fee $ 62064 $ 822.81 $ 1,645.60
Collection Fee $ 41388 $ 493.01 $ 986.08
Disposal Fee 319.28 478.94 957.79
Franchise Fee (20%) 186.20 246.84 493.68
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 11.64 15.43 30.86
3 Total Fee $ 931.00 $1,234.22 $ 2,468.41
Collection Fee $ 55184 $ 657.39 $ 1,314.76
Disposal Fee 425.68 638.52 1,277.06
Franchise Fee (20%) 248.26 329.12 658.24
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 15.52 20.57 41.14
4 Total Fee $1,241.30 $1,645.60 $ 3,291.20
Collection Fee $ 689.82 $ 82172 $ 1,643.48
Disposal Fee 532.10 798.17 1,596.31
Franchise Fee (20%) 310.33 411.40 822.80
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 19.40 25.71 51.43
5 Total Fee $1,551.65 $2,057.00 $ 4,114.02
Collection Fee $ 82777 $ 986.08 $ 1,972.17
Disposal Fee 638.52 957.79 1,915.56
Franchise Fee (20%) 372.39 493.68 987.36
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 23.27 30.86 61.71
6 Total Fee $1,861.95 $2468.41 $ 4936380
Collection Fee $ 965.71 $1,150.40 $ 2,300.85
Disposal Fee 744.99 1,117.45 2,234.84
Franchise Fee (20%) 434.46 575.96 1,151.92
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 27.15 36.00 72.00
7 Total Fee $2,172.31 $2879.81 $ 5,759.61
EXTRA PICK UP Per Yard
Collection Fee $ 7.76
Disposal Fee 10.93
Franchise Fee (20%) 4.75
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 0.30

Total Fee

$ 2374



UPDATED EXHIBIT “C”

City of Pembroke Pines, Florida
Sanitation Rates
Category 4 - Roll Off Compactor and Category 5 - Roll Off Open Containers

RATES EFFECTIVE
10/01/2023 - 09/30/2024

Category 4 - Roll Off Compactor

Component 20 Yard 30 Yard 35 Yard 40 Yard
Collection Fee $ 33741 $ 34776 $ 358.11 $ 368.46
Franchise Fee (20%) 85.69 88.32 90.95 93.58
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 5.36 5.52 5.68 5.85
Total Fee $ 42846 $ 44160 $ 45474 $ 467.89
Delivery Fee $ 10868 $ 10868 $ 108.68 $ 108.68
Monthly Rental Charge $ 32762 $ 40952 $§ 546.03 $ 65524
Tipping Fee incl Franchise/Adm $ 13625 § 13625 $ 13625 $§ 13625
C&D Disposal Fee incl Franchise/Adm $ 7046 $§ 7046 $§ 7046 $ 70.46
Category 5 - Roll Off Open Containers

Component 10 Yard 20 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard
Collection Fee $ 33741 $ 34776 $ 358.11 $ 368.46
Franchise Fee (20%) 85.69 88.32 90.95 93.58
Administrative Fee (1.25%) 5.36 552 5.68 5.85
Total Fee $ 42846 $ 44160 $ 45474 $ 467.89
Delivery Fee $ 10868 $ 10868 $ 10868 $ 108.68
Daily Rental Charge $ 317  § 317 $ 317 % 3.17
Tipping Fee incl Franchise/Adm $ 13625 § 13625 § 13625 $§ 13625
C&D Tipping Fee incl Franchise/Adm $ 7046 $§ 7046 $ 7046 $ 70.46



